
 

 
 
 
 
 
Decembe
 
Mr. Jim C
Baton Ro
564 Laure
Baton Ro
 
Re. L
 C
 
Dear Mr. C
 
According
22063C01
the interse
In additio
(http://ma
US Army 
The LiDA
feet to 48 
 
In order t
201,667 c
to an ele
$2,565,00
can vary 
accomplis
 
Alternative
elevations
square fo
approxima
material, m
 
Thank yo
additional
 
Sincerely,
 
CSRS, Inc

Taylor M. 

er 10, 2013 

Cavanaugh 
uge Area Cha
el Street 
uge, LA 7080

ivingston Indu
CSRS Job No.

Cavanaugh: 

g to the FE
145E of Living
ection of US 
on, according
ps.lsuagcente
Corps of Eng

AR contours d
feet, howeve

to raise twen
cubic yards of
evation of 49
04.40 and $1,

based on th
shed in 180 d

ely, a buildin
s of the paved
oot to raise 
ately $1.88 p
market condit

ou for the op
 information, 

, 

c. 

Gravois, PE,

 

amber 

01 

ustrial Park S
. 212161.009 

EMA Digital 
gston Parish,
190 and LA 

g to the FE
er.com), the 
gineers (USA
downloaded f
er, the majorit

nty-five (25) c
f in-place sele
9 feet.  The
,821,051.51 f
he availability
ays. 

g can be rai
d and unpave
a slab on g

per square fo
tions, and site

pportunity to 
feel free to co

 
, PLS 

ite 

Flood Insura
, Louisiana, e
1024 is locat

EMA Effectiv
site is locate
CE), who det
from LSU’s A
y of the deve

contiguous a
ect fill will be 
e estimated 
for suitable em
y of material,

sed above th
ed surfaces at
grade building
oot of buildin
e conditions.

assist you in
ontact me. 

ance Rate M
effective April 
ted in Flood Z
ve DFIRM m
d in flood zo
termined a BF

ATLAS site in
lopable prope

acres to one 
required, thu
construction 

mbankment m
 market cond

he base flood
t a potential c
g pad to the
g. Again, the

n this projec

Map (DFIRM
3, 2012, the 

Zone “A” (No 
map provided

ne A.  A dete
FE of elevatio

ndicate that th
erty on the sit

foot above t
us bringing th

cost for im
material excav
ditions, and 

d elevation (B
cost savings. T
e BFE of 48
ese costs can

ct.  Should y

W

M) panel nos
Livingston In
base flood e

d on the LS
ermination w
on 48 feet (de
he site range
te is at elevat

the BFE of 4
he twenty-five
mporting sele

vated on-site
site condition

BFE) of 48 fe
The estimate
8 with select
n vary based

you have any

6767 Perkin
Baton Rouge

Phone
Fax. 

WWW.CSRSO

s. 22063C01
ndustrial Park
elevations det
SU AgCente

was requested
etermination a
es in elevation
tion 44 feet. 

48 feet, appr
e (25) contigu
ct fill emban
; however, th
ns.  This tas

eet without ra
d constructio
t imported m
d on the ava

y questions o

CSRS, INC.

s Road, Suite 200
e, Louisiana 70808

 (225) 769-0546
 (225) 767-0060

e. 

ONLINE.COM

140E and 
k Site near 
termined).  
r website 

d from the 
attached).  
n from 40 

roximately 
ous acres 
nkment is 
hese costs 
sk can be 

aising the 
n cost per 

material is 
ailability of 

or require 

 

jim
Rectangle

jim
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B. Livingston Industrial Park FEMA Flood Plain Mitigation Plan Letter

jim
Typewritten Text

jim
Typewritten Text

jim
Typewritten Text



Programs and Project Management Division
Projects and Restoration Branch

       Enclosed is a portion of the Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map (DFIRM) identifying 
the location of the site.  Information from this map and preliminary hydraulic 
investigations indicate that the site is located in Zone A with an associated base flood 
elevation of +48' North American Vertical Datum - (NAVD).

November 26, 2013

Ms. Paula Rushing

Post Office Box 427
Livingston, Louisiana  70754

Dear Ms. Rushing:

Livingston Parish

      This letter is in reference to the e-mail you sent on November 22, 2013, requesting a 
flood hazard determination for a site at Hwy 190 in  Livingston Parish, Louisiana.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS

P.O. BOX 60267

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA  70160-0267

REPLY TO

ATTENTION OF:

RE: File # 9155

     The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) provides engineering advice to local 
interests for their use in planning to reduce the risk of flooding through the Floodplain 
Management program.  This service is provided to state, parish, and local governments at 
no charge.  Using available data, USACE provides this service in the form of Base Flood 
Elevation (BFE) assessments, which is the computed elevation to which floodwater is 
anticipated to rise during the base flood.  The base flood elevations provided should be 
used for planning purposes only and should not be used to support letters of map change.

     Although USACE provides base flood elevation assessments for the 100-year flood 
event, this does not guarantee that the location of interest will not experience flooding.  
Furthermore, even though USACE assigns base flood elevations for specific locations 
within the corresponding floodplain, the assessment is a conservative recommendation 
which should be used for planning purposes and may be beneficial when used in 
conjunction with determinations made by FEMA, qualified Surveyors, or Parish/City 
floodplain administrators to determine final design elevations.



 
 
  
 
 The official base flood elevation provided to property owners is determined by the local 
governing entity that holds jurisdiction over the location of the property since the local 
floodplain administrator may have a greater extensive knowledge and understanding of the 
floodplains, floodways, and flood hazards within their city or parish. 

 We encourage you to contact the FEMA Mapping Center with any questions about the 
flood maps, the data used to produce the flood maps, or product availability.  For more 
information about the FEMA mapping center, please visit their website at 
www.msc.fema.gov/ or contact a representative directly using the contact number (877)    
336-2627. 

              Sincerely, 

 Mark R. Wingate P.E. 
 Chief, Projects and Restoration Branch 
 Enclosure(s) 
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